By-Law #8-2022

A By-Law of the Town of Teulon to set the types, rates and conditions of payments for compensation or reimbursement of expenses to members of Council and Council committees.

WHEREAS Section 124(2) of The Municipal Act provides that a Council may by by-law set the types, rates and conditions of payments to be made to or on behalf of members of the council and council committees, other than the committee of a local urban district,

- (a) as compensation for attending to municipal business;
- (b) for expenses incurred while attending to municipal business; and
- (c) for any other purposes relating to municipal business that the council considers appropriate.

AND WHEREAS Section 124(3) of The Municipal act provides that a member of a council or council committee may be paid and may accept an amount paid under a by-law passed under subsection (2).

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Town of Teulon in open council assembled enacts as follows:

1. For the purposes of this by-law the following definitions apply:

"expense" means an expense incurred by a member of a council or council committee in attending to municipal business, and includes automobile expenses or mileage, travel expenses, living expenses, registration and tuition fees, the costs of materials for a meeting, conference or course, out-of-pocket expenditures and any other expense provided for in a by-law passed under Section 124 subsection (2);

"municipal business" means a duty or function that a member of a council or council committee is required to carry out under this or any other Act or a by-law or resolution and includes attending a meeting, conference or course of instruction that relates to municipal purposes;

- 2. That the Mayor of the Town of Teulon shall receive in lieu of all other indemnities and allowances, an annual compensation of SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$6,000.00) incident to the discharge of their duties as a member of Council, and which total indemnity shall be paid monthly.
- 3. That the Deputy Mayor of the Town of Teulon shall receive in lieu of all other indemnities and allowances, an annual compensation of FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$5,424.00) incident to the discharge of their duties as a member of Council, and which total indemnity shall be paid monthly.
- 4. That all other Councillors of the Town of Teulon shall receive in lieu of all other indemnities and allowances an annual compensation of FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND EIGHTY DOLLARS (\$5,280.00) incident to the discharge of their duties as a member of Council, and which total indemnity shall be paid monthly.

- 5. That each member of the Council be paid for attending meetings of various boards or committees, for which the member has not received any remuneration, be paid the actual travelling expenses and living expenses together with an indemnity as set out as follows:
 - FIFTEEN DOLLARS AND FORTY CENTS (\$15.40) per hour (minimum two (2) hours)
 - The sum of **SIXTY-ONE CENTS** (\$0.61) per kilometre for personal mileage travelled while actually engaged in Town business.
 - Meal Allowance in the amount of: FIFTEEN DOLLARS \$15.00 for Breakfast; TWENTY DOLLARS \$20.00 for Lunch; and/or TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS \$25.00 for an Evening Meal.
- 6. That each member of the Council of the Town of Teulon duly authorized by resolution of council to go on a special journey beyond the limits of the Town of Teulon on the business thereof be paid their travelling expenses and living expenses together with an indemnity as set out as follows:
 - For attending delegated meetings outside the Town ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$145.00) per day.
 - The sum of **SIXTY-ONE CENTS** (\$0.61) per kilometre for personal mileage travelled while actually engaged in Town business.
- 7. That Mayor, Deputy Mayor and all other Councillors of the Town of Teulon shall receive a monthly mobility allowance of **FIFTY DOLLARS (\$50.00)**.
- 8. That the Town of Teulon may pay the citizen members who are appointed to various boards and committees by the Town of Teulon, an indemnity as set out as follows:
 - NINETEEN DOLLARS AND TWENTY-FIVE CENTS (\$19.25) per hour (minimum two (2) hours) for each hour spent by that member attending meetings of their respective board or committee.
 - The sum of **SIXTY-ONE CENTS** (\$0.61) per kilometre for personal mileage travelled while actually engaged in business related to the particular Board/Committee.
- 9. That the Town of Teulon may pay the citizen members who are appointed to various boards and committees by the Town of Teulon, an indemnity as follows:
 - ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$145.00) per day for each day spent on business of the board or committee they represent or attending a meeting, seminar or convention, for which prior approval was given by way of resolution of Council of the Town of Teulon, for said board or committee member to attend.
 - The sum of **SIXTY-ONE CENTS** (\$0.61) per kilometre for personal mileage travelled while actually engaged in business related to the particular Board/Committee.

- 10. This By-Law shall come into full force and effect upon third reading.
- 11. By-Law # 8/21 is hereby rescinded.

DONE AND PASSED in meeting duly assembled in the Council Chambers, Teulon Civic Centre at the Town of Teulon in the Province of Manitoba, this 9th day of August, A.D., 2022.

ANNA PAZDZIERSKI, MAYOR

ANDREW GLASSCO, CAO

Read a first time this 12th day of July A.D., 2022. Read a second time this 9th day of August A.D., 2022. Read a third time this 9th day of August A.D., 2022.